

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 16-7081

John Doe, a.k.a. Kidane,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, No. 1:10-cv-00539, Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNITED NATIONS HUMAN RIGHTS
EXPERTS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

David Kaye
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CLINIC
401 East Peltason Drive Ste. 3800-C
Irvine, CA 92697-8000
(949) 824-2427
dkaye@law.uci.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS vii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. This Court’s recognition that it is capable of exercising jurisdiction over Appellant’s claims would give effect to the United States’ obligation to ensure the rights guaranteed to him under the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. 4

 II. The Appellant suffered violations of rights to freedom of expression, privacy, peaceful assembly and association guaranteed by the Covenant..... 9

 III. Judicial process in this case would promote the global consensus that such surveillance violates international human rights law..... 21

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514, 533 (2001).....	13
Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	8

STATUTES

Electronic Communication Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-508 § 103, 100 Stat. 1848	vii, 3, 9
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 .	vii, 3, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council of Europe, Comm'r for Human Rights, The Rule of Law on the Internet and in the Wider Digital World (Dec. 8, 2014)	23
Decl. of John Doe (AKA "Kidane") in Support of Mot. for Leave to Proceed in Pseudonym (Dkt. No. 1)	20
Fernando Volio, Legal Personality, Privacy, and the Family, in the International Bill of Rights: The Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Louis Henkin ed., 1981)	17
G.A. Res. 68/167, The Right to Privacy in a Digital Age, at 1 (Dec. 18, 2013).....	22
G.A. Res. 70/161 (Dec. 17, 2015).....	24, 26, 27
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487 (1976);.....	8
H.R.C. Res. 26/13, The Promotion, Protection and Enjoyment of Human Rights on the Internet (July 14, 2014).....	12
H.R.C. Res. 32/13, The Promotion, Protection and Enjoyment of Human Rights on the Internet (June 27, 2016)	12

Human Rights Council Res. 31/32, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/31/32 (April 20, 2016)	27
Human Rights Council, Draft Resolution: The Right to Privacy in a Digital Age, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/28/L.27 (Mar. 24, 2015).....	22
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms while Countering Terrorism, Martin Scheinin, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/37 (Dec. 28, 2009).....	18
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, David Kaye, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/29/32 (May 22, 2015).....	10, 11, 12
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, Frank La Rue, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/23/40 (Apr. 17, 2013).....	16, 18, 24, 27
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the right to privacy, Joseph A. Cannataci, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/31/64 (Mar. 8, 2016)	18
Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association, Maina Kiai, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/20/27 (May 21, 2012)	18, 19
Human Rights Watch, Joint Letter to UN Human Rights Council on Ethiopia, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (September 08, 2016)	26
Inter-Am Comm'n H.R., Spec. Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression, Declaration of Principles on Freedom of Expression (December 31 2013).....	27
Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Office of the Spec. Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression, Freedom of Expression and the Internet (Dec. 31, 2013)	23
Kälin and Künzli, The Law of International Human Rights Protection (2009).....	7
Manfred Nowak, UN Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary (1993).....	10, 16, 17

Michel Forst (Spec. Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders), Good Practices in the Protection of Human Rights Defenders, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/31/55 (Feb. 1, 2016)	25, 26
Morgan Marquis-Boire, Bill Marczak, Claudio Guarnieri, and John Scott-Railton, "You Only Click Twice: FinFisher's Global Proliferation," Citizen Lab Research Brief No. 15 (March 2013),	2
Plaintiff's First Amended Compl. (Dkt. No. 26).....	18
S. REP. NO. 102-23 (1992)	4
Thomas Buergenthal, "To Respect and Ensure: State Obligations and Permissible Derogations," in Henkin (ed.), <i>The International Bill of Rights</i> (1981).....	6, 7
U.N. GAOR, 43rd Sess., Supplement No. 40, Annex VI, U.N. Doc. A/43/40 (Sept. 28, 1988).....	16
U.N. High Comm'r for Human Rights, <i>The Right to Privacy in the Digital Age</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/27/37 (June 30, 2014).....	18, 20, 23, 25
U.N. Human Rights Comm., CCPR General Comment No. 16: Article 17 (Right to Privacy), <i>The Right to Respect of Privacy, Family, Home and Correspondence</i> , and <i>Protection of Honour and Reputation</i> (Apr. 8, 1988)	17
U.N. Human Rights Comm., CCPR General Comment No. 27: Article 12 (Freedom of Movement), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.9 (Nov. 2, 1999) .	15
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Communication No. 488/1992, <i>Toonan v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (Mar. 31, 1994)	17
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Communication No. 558/1993, <i>Canepa v. Canada</i> , ¶ 11.4, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/558/1993 (June 20, 1997).....	17
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Communications No. 903/1999, para 7.3, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/82/D/903/1999 (Nov. 1, 2004).....	18
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Communications Nos. 1482/2006, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/93/D/1482/2006 (Sept. 2, 2008)	17

U.N. Human Rights Comm., Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40 of the Covenant, Third Periodic Report (Bulgaria), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/BGR/CO/3 (Aug. 19, 2011).....	16
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 [80], The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	7
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 34, Article 19, Freedoms of Opinion and Expression, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/34 (Sept. 12, 2011)..	13, 14, 15, 20
U.N. Secretary-General, Note transmitting the report of the Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders, Michel Forst, to the General Assembly U.N. Doc. A/70/217 (July 30, 2015).....	26
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, H.R. and Lab., Ethiopia Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 2015, (2016)	25
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Democracy, H.R. and Lab., Fact Sheet: U.S. Support for Human Rights Defenders (2014).....	27
United States: Senate Committee On Foreign Relations Report On the International Covenant On Civil and Political Rights, 31 I.L.M. 645, 660 (May 1992)	4

TREATISES

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, arts. 9, 10, 11, June 27, 1981, CAB/LEG/67/3 rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58.....	9, 22
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, as amended by Protocols Nos. 11 and 14, arts. 8, 10, 11, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221, E.T.S. No. 5	9, 22
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1966) ..	vii, 2, 3, 4
Organization of American States (OAS), American Convention on Human Rights, arts. 11, 13, 16, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	9, 22

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, arts. 12, 19, 20(1) (Dec. 10, 1948) 9, 21

INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN CASES

Ass'n for European Integration and Human Rights and Ekimdzhev, No. 62540/00, Judgment, 2007 Eur. Ct. H.R. 533 (June 28, 2007)..... 24

Baena-Ricardo et al. v. Panama, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 72, (Feb. 2, 2001)..... 19

Donoso v. Panama, Preliminary Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 193 (Jan. 27, 2009) 23

Escher et al. v. Brazil, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 200, (July 6, 2009) 13, 24

Iordachi and Others v. Moldova, App. No. 25198/02, 2009 Eur. Ct. H.R. 256 (Feb. 10, 2009) 24

Klass and Others v. Germany, App. No. 5029/71, Judgment, 28 Eur. Ct. H.R. 4 (1978)..... 13, 23

Kruslin v. France, App. No. 11801/85, 176 Eur. Ct. H.R. 10 (Apr. 24, 1990)..... 24

Malone v. United Kingdom, App. No. 8691/79, Judgment, 82 Eur. Ct. H.R. 10 (Aug. 2, 1984)..... 24

Shimovolos v. Russia, App. No. 30194/09, Judgment, 2011 Eur. Ct. H.R. 987 (June 21, 2011) 24

Weber and Saravia v. Germany, App. No. 54934/00, Decision (Admissibility), 2006-XI Eur. Ct. H.R. 1173 (June 29, 2006)..... 24
